
An Equal Opportunity Employer / Managed by Triad National Security, LLC, for the U.S. Department of Energy’s NNSA

EPC-Waste Management Programs

Los Alamos National Laboratory
P.O. Box 1663, MS M969

Los Alamos, NM 87545
505-667-8160

Symbol: EPC-DO: 24-072 
Date: March 6, 2024   

LA-UR: 24-21979

Mr. Ricardo Maestas, Acting Chief 
Hazardous Waste Bureau
New Mexico Environment Department 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 
Santa Fe, NM 87505-6313 

Subject: Hazardous Waste Treatability Study Report for Calendar Year 2023 

Dear Mr. Maestas: 

This letter reports hazardous waste treatability studies for calendar year (CY) 2023 at the Los Alamos
National Laboratory (LANL), EPA ID# NM0890010515 for the United States Department of Energy 
(DOE) National Nuclear Security Administration Los Alamos Field Office (NA-LA) and Triad National 
Security, LLC (Triad). Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations [40 CFR] § 261.4(f)(9) requires 
annual reporting of treatability studies conducted during the previous calendar year. 

No treatability studies were conducted at LANL by NA-LA/Triad during CY 2023. One treatability study 
is tentatively planned for calendar year 2024 that will consist of less than 1 kg of radioactively 
contaminated sludge that is potentially a characteristic hazardous waste due to metal toxicity. If the waste 
is confirmed to be a hazardous waste, a notification per the requirements will be completed.  

A notice of intent to conduct a study will be prepared and submitted to your office at least 45 days prior to 
beginning the study, as required by 40 CFR § 261.4(f)(1). 

Please contact Jason Hill at (505) 551-2218 or by email at jshill@lanl.gov if you have questions. 

Sincerely,

Jessica Moseley
Group Leader 

JM:JSH:AMM

Copy: Laurie King, USEPA/Region 6, Dallas, TX, king.laurie@epa.gov
Rick Shean, NMED, Santa Fe, NM, rick.shean@env.nm.gov
Ricardo Maestas, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, ricardo.maestas@env.nm.gov
Neelam Dhawan, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, neelam.dhawan@env.nm.gov
Siona Briley, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, siona.briley@env.nm.gov 
Mitchell Schatz, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, mitchell.schatz@env.nm.gov 
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Caitlin Martinez, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, caitlin.martinez@env.nm.gov
Theodore A. Wyka, NA-LA, theodore.wyka@nnsa.doe.gov
Stephen Hoffman, NA-LA, stephen.hoffman@nnsa.doe.gov
Jason Saenz, NA-LA, jason.saenz@nnsa.doe.gov
Karen E. Armijo, NA-LA, karen.armijo@nnsa.doe.gov
Adrienne L. Nash, NA-LA, adrienne.nash@nnsa.doe.gov
Robert A. Gallegos, NA-LA, robert.gallegos@nnsa.doe.gov
Steven A. Coleman, Triad, ALDESHQ, scoleman@lanl.gov
Jennifer E. Payne, Triad, ALDESHQ, jpayne@lanl.gov
Jeannette T. Hyatt, Triad, EWP, jhyatt@lanl.gov
Adrianna L. Greathouse, Triad, EWP, agreathouse@lanl.gov
Steven L. Story, EPC-DO, story@lanl.gov
Jessica L. Moseley, Triad, EPC-WMP, jmoseley@lanl.gov
Jason S. Hill, Triad, EPC-WMP, jshill@lanl.gov
Cecilia Trujillo, Triad, EPC-WMP, ceciliat@lanl.gov
rcra-prr@lanl.gov
eshq-dcrm@lanl.gov
epccorrespondence@lanl.gov
lasomailbox@nnsa.doe.gov




